## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1590/2022

(Arising out of impugned order dated 15-12-2021 in SBCMSA No. 229/2020 in SBCFA No.105/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan, Bench at Jaipur)

M/S NATIONAL SILK PALACE, BAPU BAZAR, JAIPUR

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

M/S GOLECHA CINETALK PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.14778/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

WITH SLP(C) No. 1732/2022 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.16802/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 23-03-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv. Ms. Christi Jain, Adv. Mr. Umang Mehta, Adv. Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.

Mr. Yogit, Adv.

For Ms. Pratibha Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of the direction passed by the High Court in the impugned

interim order subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the arrears of standard rent as per the judgment dated 5th December, 2019 passed by the trial Court in the bank account of the respondent-plaintiff within six weeks from today.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) **COURT MASTER** 

(ANJU KAPOOR) **COURT MASTER**